Lexington Fayette Urban County Government Department of Environmental Quality & Public Works Division of Water Quality

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING				
Item No.	Parcel No. 15769850			
Project Name: Silverleaf Court Stormwater Improvements	Property Address: 622 Silverleaf Court			
Mr. Jeffrey E. Cox 622 Silverleaf Court Lexington, KY 40505				
ch they relied in completing the proposed transa	ction. The LFUCG is not bound by this			
The deed conveys this amount of property as shown on the official plans: land acquired in fee simple: 12,190 square feet				
The total consideration to be paid for the property conveyed is \$ 165,000.00. This consideration includes payment for any and all reacquisition or reversion rights of the property owners, their heirs or assigns, which may arise pursuant to KRS 416.670 and a cost to cure payment to replace the following items: NONE				
quisition g property will have the following access to the pro- gress as provided by the Department's permit. Accessole responsibility of the Property Owner (propose gress at designated points as shown on the plans (pro- access (proposed highway access is fully controlled are remaining property will be landlocked by this access are being acquired. The acquired improvement (s) will be as follows.	ess not designated on the plans will be ed highway access is by permit). oposed highway access is limited). d). uisition.			
	Item No. Project Name: Silverleaf Court Stormwater Improvements Mr. Jeffrey E. Cox 622 Silverleaf Court Lexington, KY 40505 If Understanding contains all the representations a characteristic they relied in completing the proposed transacteristanding unless and until it is approved by the Uses amount of property as shown on the official plant land acquired in fee simple: 12,190 square feet on to be paid for the property conveyed is \$ _10 all reacquisition or reversion rights of the property to KRS 416.670 and a cost to cure payr			

The LFUCG receives title to the improvement(s), but for the salvage value of \$ the Property Owners agree to remove the same from the right of way as outlined in the building removal contract. When the structure has been moved clear of the right of way and easement areas, the Owners regain the title. Where tenants occupy improvements, the tenants must be afforded ample time to relocate prior to the Property Owners being authorized to start the removal.

The Property Owners understand they will vacate and/or move personal property from the improvements and give possession to the LFUCG not later than the date of closing. If the property is owner-occupied, the LFUCG will make an additional payment of \$1,700.00 at closing, for relocation expenses.

The Property Owners will pay all taxes due on and for the property and will obtain all necessary releases of mortgages, liens or other encumbrances thereon. The LFUCG will reimburse owners for a pro rata portion of any pre-paid real property taxes.

The Property Owners will pay direct any penalty costs for prepayment of an existing recorded mortgage and similar expenses incidental to conveying real property to the LFUCG and upon submission of properly supported paid receipts they will be reimbursed. *All reimbursement claims must be deemed fair, necessary and properly supported for payment.*

As owners of the property to be conveyed, we request payment be made as follows:

Please print the following information:

Name: JEFFR	EY E. Cox	Name:		
Address: 622 Sil	VERLEAF CT.	Address:		
LEXINGTO	w, Ky 40505			
Phone No: 573 - 5	28-7644	Phone No:		
SSN: 406-76-6474	EY E. Cox VERLEAF CT, W. KY 40505 28-7644 Amt. of check \$ 165,000	SSN:	Amt. of check \$	
Name:		Name:		
Address:		Address:		
Phone No:		Phone No:		
SSN:	Amt. of check \$	SSN:	Amt. of check \$	
Name:		Name:		
Address:		Address:		
Phone No:		Phone No:		
SSN:	Amt. of check \$	SSN:	Amt. of check \$	

Mortgage Company: Pennymac Loan	U 51	15	46	
Address: P.O Zox 5 14 387	1 7/	O ==		
LOS ANSIES (# 9005)	-455	07		
Account Number: 700 728295	, 7	0./	at utilas	
Amount of outstanding balance: 136, 034, 7 Phone number: 600-777-4	221	U>	07 7/1/20	
	DE) !			
Contact name:				
This Memorandum of Understanding, together wi other documents referenced in these instrument between the Lexington-Fayette Urban County (without coercion, threats or other promises by eith	s, repr Govern	esent ment	all the terms and condi-	tions of the agreement
By their signature on this document, the agent re certifies that they have no direct, indirect, present benefit from this acquisition.	t or co	ntem	plated interest in this prop	erty and in no way will
This Memorandum of Understanding was signed the	his	2	_ day of Appli	, 2020.
Signature of agent(s) for			Signature of Prop	berty Owner(s)
Lexington Fayette Urban County Gov.			4474 91	
Some Leb			1000	
		Ì		
		ŀ		
			A MARKET STATE OF THE STATE OF	